
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
Date Wednesday 17 July 2013 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Main Hall, The Glebe Centre, Durham Place, Murton, 
Seaham, Co. Durham, SR7 9BX 

 
 

Public Question and Answer Session 
 
9.30 a.m. to 10.00 a.m. 
 
An opportunity for local people to have a 30 minutes informal question and 
answer session with Cabinet Members. 
 
 

Cabinet Business 
10.00 a.m. onwards 
 

Part A 
 
 

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement. 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meetings held on 5 June 2013 and 24 June 2013  

(Pages 1 - 6) 

2. Declarations of interest   

Ordinary Decision: 
 
3. 2012/13 Final Outturn for General Fund and Housing Revenue Account 

- Report of Corporate Director, Resources  (Pages 7 - 42) 

Key Decisions: 
 
4. Medium Term Financial Plan (4), Council Plan and Service Plans 

2014/15-2016/17 - Joint Report of Corporate Director, Resources and 
Assistant Chief Executive [Key Decision: CORP/R/13/02]  (Pages 43 - 
58) 

5. Proposed change to the Age Range of St Oswald's Church of England 
(CE) Aided Infant and Nursery School from 3-7 to 3-11 from 1 
September 2014, to establish a Primary School - Report of Corporate 
Director, Children and Adults Services [Key Decision: CAS/01/13]  
(Pages 59 - 90) 



6. Community Buildings: Progress Report - Report of Assistant Chief 
Executive [Key Decision: CORP/A/05/11/3]  (Pages 91 - 100) 

7. Updated Street Lighting Policy - Report of Corporate Director, 
Neighbourhood Services [Key Decision: NS/21/13]  (Pages 101 - 122) 

Ordinary Decisions: 
 
8. Corporate Asset Management Plan and Property Strategy - Report of 

Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development  (Pages 
123 - 214) 

9. Residential Car Parking Standards - Report of Corporate Director, 
Regeneration and Economic Development  (Pages 215 - 220) 

10. NHS and Public Health Reform - Report of Corporate Director, Children 
and Adults Services  (Pages 221 - 232) 

11. Restoration of  Wharton Park Project - Report of Corporate Director, 
Neighbourhood Services  (Pages 233 - 246) 

12. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

13. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.   

Part B 
 
 
 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 

public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 
 
14. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 

is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
9 July 2013 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: The Members of the Cabinet 

 
 Councillors S Henig and A Napier (Leader and Deputy Leader of the 

Council) together with Councillors J Brown, N Foster, L Hovvels, 
O Johnson, M Nicholls, M Plews, B Stephens and E Tomlinson 



 
 

Contact: Ros Layfield Tel: 03000 269708 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 
5 June 2013 at 10 am 

 
 

Present: 

 
Councillor S Henig (Leader of the Council) in the Chair 

 

Members of Cabinet: 

Councillors J Brown, N Foster, L Hovvels, O Johnson, A Napier, M Nicholls, M Plews, 
B Stephens and E Tomlinson 
 
Other members: 
 
Councillors B Armstrong, J Armstrong, B Avery, J Clare, P Conway, M Dixon, B Graham, 
O Gunn, I Jewell, R Lumsdon, J Maitland, J Shuttleworth, A Surtees, O Temple, M Wilkes 
and R Yorke. 
 
 
Prior to the commencement of the meeting, the Leader welcomed everyone to the first 
meeting of Cabinet after the recent local elections. He explained the procedure for 
members of the Authority asking questions at meetings of Cabinet, and that there would 
be changes made to the public participation at meetings which would be announced in 
due course. 

 
 

1 Declarations of interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

2 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 April 2013 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

3 Empty Homes Cluster Programme  
Key Decision: R&ED/10/13  

 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director Regeneration and 
Economic Development and Corporate Director Resources which updated 
members on the progress in establishing the County Council’s Empty Homes 
Cluster Programme to purchase private sector owned empty properties in targeted 
areas and, with partner Registered Providers, invest in those properties in order to 
bring them back into use (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



In response to the question from Councillor Wilkes, Councillor Tomlinson advised of 
that should the Government release further funding for the purchase of empty 
homes, the Authority would consider the possibility of bidding for additional funding 
and providing any matched funding that may be required. 
 
Resolved: 

 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

4 North East Independent Economic Review Findings and Review of 
Governance Arrangements  

 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director Regeneration and 
Economic Development which provided an update on the decision of the seven 
Local Authority Leaders and Elected Mayor in the North East LEP area to embed 
collaborative working arrangements in a statutory form.  A review of governance 
arrangements was underway for the seven local authorities in the North East LEP 
to assess if the existing governance arrangements in relation to Economic 
Development, Regeneration and Transport could be improved upon with the 
formation of a Combined Authority made up of the 7 constituent authorities. 

 
This report further updated Cabinet on the key findings from the recently published 
North East Independent Economic Review (NEIER). The review set out an agenda 
for creating “more and better jobs” in the North East and called for the devolution of 
powers, responsibilities and resources from central Government to the area (for 
copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

5 Quarter 4 2012/13 Performance Management Report  

 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which presented 
progress against the council’s corporate basket of performance in (PIs) and 
reported other significant performance issues for 2012/13. A presentation on the 
issues was provided by the Assistant Chief Executive (for copy of report, and slides 
of presentation see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 

 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

6 Update on the delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 2  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided an 
update on the progress made at the end of March 2013 on the delivery of the 

Page 2



2012/13 to 2015/16 Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 2, and provided a 
summary over the past two years of the MTFP savings made (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

7 Implications for Durham County Council of the Government's policy 
programme  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided an 
update on the major policy developments, announcements and analysis of the 
implications for Durham County Council since the last report which was presented 
on 16 January 2013 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

8 Voluntary and Community Sector Strategy  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which sought 
agreement for the Voluntary and Community Sector Strategy and Action Plan (for 
copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

9 2013 Refresh of the Safe Durham Partnership Plan 2011-14  

 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Service which sought approval on the 2013 refresh of the Safe Durham Partnership 
(SDP) Plan 2011-14. The Crime and Disorder Regulations 2007 require that at the 
start of each year revise the Partnership Plan, following the completion of an annual 
Strategic Assessment (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 

 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

10 Transfer of Investing in Children to a Community Interest Company  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services which advised of a delegated decision, made under the delegated powers 

Page 3



set out in paragraph 12 of the General Delegations Table One to transfer Investing 
in Children to a Community Interest Company (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Councillor Johnson, in responding to a question from Councillor Temple advised of 
the reason for the delegated decision being undertaken. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

11 Interim Policy / Procedure for the Adoption of Public Open Space Associated 
with New Housing Developments  
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services and Corporate Director Regeneration and Economic Development which 
presented details on the introduction of an interim countywide adoption policy for 
maintenance of public open space linked to new housing developments (for copy 
see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be noted. 
 
 

12 Exclusion of the Public  

 
Resolved: 

 
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded form the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the said Act. 
 
 

13 Disposal of Land at Heighington Lane, Aycliffe  

 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director Regeneration and 
Economic Development and Corporate Director Resources concerning the disposal 
of Land at Heighington Lane, Aycliffe (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Councillor N Foster provided a detailed response to the question from Councillor 
Wilkes. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 

Page 4



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Special Meeting of Cabinet held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on 
Monday 24 June 2013 at 1.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 

 
Councillor  S Henig (Leader of the Council) in the Chair 

 

Members of Cabinet: 

Councillors J Brown,  N Foster, L Hovvels, O Johnson, A Napier, M Nicholls and  
B Stephens  
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Plews, and Tomlinson 
 
Other members: 

Councillors J Allen, B Armstrong, J Armstrong, D Bell, J Blakey, J Chaplow, J Clare, 
K Corrigan, I Geldard, J Gray, K Hopper, H Nicholson, C Potts, K Shaw and M Williams  
 
  

 

 
1 Declarations of interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

2 Improving Economic Governance  
Key Decision: R&ED/16/13  

 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director Regeneration and 
Economic Development which presented the outcome of a review of governance 
arrangements undertaken in relation to local authority functions concerning 
economic growth and transport across the seven North East local authority areas 
comprising: Durham, Gateshead, Newcastle, North Tyneside, Northumberland, 
South Tyneside and Sunderland. The report further proposed submission of the 
final report and scheme for the establishment of a combined authority to 
Government (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Cabinet members spoke at length advising of their support for the proposal, and the 
benefits that it would have for Durham and the region. 
 
Resolved: 

 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 

Page 5



 
 
 

3 County Durham Partnership Update Report  

 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided an 
update on the issues being addressed by the County Durham Partnership (CDP) 
including summaries from the Board, the five Thematic Partnerships and all Area 
Action Partnerships (AAPs). The report further included updates on other key 
initiatives being carried out in partnership across the County (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
The Leader and Councillor Stephens in referring to the recent recruitment process 
undertaken, thanked those retiring members of the AAP’s for their hard work and 
achievements over the last four year period. 
 
Resolved: 
 

That the report be noted. 
 
 

4 Neighbourhood Planning - Council Procedure  

 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director Regeneration and 
Economic Development which sought agreement on a formal procedure for the way 
that the Council handles the various aspects of Neighbourhood Planning introduced 
by the Localism Act (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

5 Proposed ICT Services Collaboration between Durham and Sunderland  

 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director Resources which 
advised of the strategic proposal to deliver a collaborative ICT service for Durham 
County Council and Sunderland Council from a single joint organisation in 
conjunction with a commercial partner and sought approval to develop a full 
business case for the proposal. 
 
Resolved: 

 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 

Page 6



 

 

 

Cabinet 
 

17 July 2013 
 

2012/13 Final Outturn for General Fund 
and Housing Revenue Account 

 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

Councillor Alan Napier, Portfolio Holder for Finance 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide Cabinet with details of the Final Outturn for both the General Fund 
and the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) for 2012/13 including an Annual 
Treasury Management Review.  The report will consider both Revenue and 
Capital. 

Background 

2 In setting the 2012/13 budget, the Council continued to face unprecedented 
levels of reductions in Government grants over the current Comprehensive 
Spending Review (CSR) period to 31 March 2015.  The Council’s Formula 
Grant for 2012/13 was £223.2m – a reduction of £17.1m when compared to 
2011/12. 

3 The Council agreed a net revenue budget of £432.58m for 2012/13.  
Factoring in inflation and other budget pressures required the delivery of 
£26.6m of savings in 2012/13 in order to deliver a balanced budget. 

4 Forecast outturn figures based upon information as at 31 December 2012 
were reported to Cabinet on 13 March 2013 and at that time it was forecast 
that there would be an increase in Cash Limit Reserves of £2.130m and an 
addition to the General Reserve of £2.779m. 
 

5 The final outturn for 2012/13 is being determined as part of the production of 
the Statement of Accounts.  During the process of finalising the Statement of 
Accounts, the Corporate Director Resources will be required to make a 
number of technical decisions in the best financial interests of the Council. 
Such decisions will be fully disclosed in the Statement of Accounts. 
 

General Fund Outturn 

6 This section of the report shows the following: 

(i) Cash Limit Outturn for Service Groupings; 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



 

 

 

(ii) Overall Revenue Outturn for the General Fund with summarised 
Service Grouping commentary; 

(iii) Overall Capital Outturn of the General Fund with summarised Service 
Grouping commentary; 

Cash Limit Outturn 

7 The overall outturn for the Council is shown in Appendix 2 and that shows 
details of how the cash limit outturn for each Service Grouping is calculated.  
Two
[...]
-7,750

Net cost of HRA services per Authority I&E Account -18,201 -26,204 -8,003

HRA services share of Corporate and Democratic Core 1,085 1,085 0

HRA share of other amounts included in the whole authority

Net Cost of services but not allocated to specific services 402 387 -15

Net cost of HRA Services -16,714 -24,732 -8,018

Interest Payable and Similar Charges 12,234 11,303 -931 i)

Direct Revenue Financing [Balancing Item on HRA] 4,570 13,671 9,101 j)

Interest and Investment Income -114 -266 -152 k)

[Surplus]  / Deficit for the year on HRA services -24 -24 0

 VarianceOutturn

 

Page 42



 

Cabinet 
 
17 July 2013 
 
Medium Term Financial Plan (4), Council 
Plan and Service Plans 2014/15 – 2016/17 
 
Key Decision No. CORP/R/13/02 
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team  
Joint Report of Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources and 
Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive 
Councillor Alan Napier, Portfolio Holder for Finance 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1 The report aims to provide an update on the development of the 2014/15 Budget, the 
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP (4)) and Council Plan/ Service Plans. 

Executive Summary  

2 The financial outlook for the council continues to be extremely challenging.  

3 Based upon the 2010 Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR) the Government 
expected that that the public sector deficit would have been eradicated by the end of 
2014/15. In MTFP (1) the council forecast that the savings required over the four year 
period 2011/12 to 2014/15 would be £123m.  

4 Every Autumn Statement and March Budget since the 2010 CSR however has resulted 
in increases in cuts for local government and an extension of the period when cuts will 
be required. It is now expected that cuts will continue until at least 2017/18 with a 
possibility that the cuts could continue until 2020.  

5 Council approved MTFP (3) on 20 February 2013 and at that point the forecast of total 
savings across the period 2011/12 to 2016/17 was
[...]
in the future.  It 

will not be practical to recover the initial protection 
provided. 

  

    
    

Reductions in Shortfall   
    

1 Pay Inflation Allowance (0.950)        0 
 The Government has announced a 1% pay cap for 

Public Sector workers for 2015/16.  The current MTFP 
model assumes a 1.5% pay award.  The allowance for 
2015/16 has been reduced from £2.85m to £1.9m. 

  

    

2 Retail Price Index (RPI) Increases on Business Rates 
and Top Up Grant 

(2.865) (2.350) 

 Assumptions have been built into the MTFP for an RPI 
increase in business rate yield and Top-Up Grant in 
2015/16 and 2016/17.  The RPI increase is forecast to 
be 2.5% in 2015/16 and 2% in 2016/17. 

  

    

Page 56



 

 

 2015/16 
£m 

2016/17 
£m 

3 Variations to utilisation of Demographic Pressures 
Reserve 

(2.500)   2.500 

 There is a planned use of the CAS Demographic 
Pressures Reserve over the MTFP period.  Effective 
control of demographic pressure has enabled the use of 
the Reserve to be delayed thus extending the period 
over which the Reserve can be utilised. 
 

  

  

REVISED SHORTFALL 

 

 
18.294 

 
37.365 

 
 

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Cabinet 
 

17 July 2013 
 

Proposed change to the Age Range of 
St Oswald’s Church of England (CE) 
Aided Infant and Nursery School from 
3-7 to 3-11 from 1 September 2014, to 
establish a Primary School 
 
KEY DECISION: CAS/01/13 
 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Rachael Shimmin, Corporate Director, Children & Adults Services 

Councillor Ossie Johnson, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Children and 
Young People’s Services 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet approval to change the age range 
of St Oswald’s CE Aided Infant and Nursery School from age 3-7 to age 3-11 to 
establish a primary school from 1 September 2014 and agree that the 
Admission Limit is changed from 30 pupils to 15 from that date. 

 
Background 
 
2. All o
[...]
. 

• There is some apprehension regarding the uncertainty of how the transition will 
happen (e.g. which teachers and other staff will be in each year group/class). 

• On the whole the staff are supportive of the Governors proposal to extend the age 
range and reduce the planned admission number from 30 to 15. 

• The staff thanked SP for taking the time to meet with the staff. 

• SP thanked the staff for taking the time to discuss the proposal. 
 

 

Page 90



 

 

Cabinet 
 
17 July 2013 
 
Community Buildings: Progress Report 
 
Key Decision: CORP/A/05/11/3 
 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 
Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive 
Councillor Brian Stephens, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
Neighbourhoods and Local Partnerships 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To provide an update on the implementation of the Community Buildings 
Strategy and seek further delegations required to address emerging issues. 

Background 

2. In February 2012 Cabinet agreed a Community Buildings Strategy, which sets 
out the Council’s ambition ‘to ensure that by 2014 the County has a network 
of sustainable, well placed, highly valued and well used community buildings 
which are controlled by local people’.  This strategy builds on four clear 
objectives: 

a. Developing strong and vibrant communities. 
b. Maximising the impact of available resources to invest in community 

buildings where they are most needed. 
c. Handing control to local communities. 
d. Supporting the dedicated volunteers who run community buildings.  

3. To achieve this strategy the Council agreed to target investment of £2.15M on 
prioritised Council owned community buildings based on a principle of asset 
transfer and a maximum investment of 70%.  120 community buildings were 
identified to be included within this strategy and a timescale of two years was 
agreed to achieve it.   A temporary support team was put in place in May/June 
2012 to facilitate this. 

4. By April 2014 the aim is to have 
[...]
ghts 
None 

Consultation 
Extensive consultation was carried out prior to the initial decision by Cabinet in 
February 2012.  Engagement with community building management groups is 
integral to the implementation of the Community Buildings Strategy. 

Procurement 
None 
 
Disability Issues 
None 

Legal Implications 
The Legal Service will be involved in negotiations to ensure community building 
management groups understand their responsibilities prior to taking on a new lease.   

 

Page 99



Page 100

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cabinet 
 
17 July 2013 
 
Updated Street Lighting Policy 
 
Key Decision NS/21/13 
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Terry Collins, Corporate Director , Neighbourhood Services 

Councillor Brian Stephens, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
Neighbourhoods and  Local Partnerships 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 To seek approval for consultation to commence on the revised Street Lighting 

Policy.  
 
2 The change in the Street Lighting Policy supports the Street Lighting Energy 

Reduction Project which generates major savings that are being used to meet 
the Medium Term Financial Plan whilst retrofitting existing street lighting 
lanterns and reducing carbon emissions.  

 

Background 
 

3 The Council has faced unprecedented reductions in Government grants since 
the 2010 Comprehensive Spending Review to the extent that it is now 
forecasted that Government support for the Council will over the six-year period 
2011-2017 reduce by £139m. This equates to a 36% reduction in Government 
support. 

 
4 As a result, the MTFP forecast requires the Council to deliver total savings of 

£188m in the six-year period 2011/12 to 2016/17 and these are estimated to 
exceed £200m by 2017/18.  

 

5 The Council is also required to reduce its carbon emissions by 40% by 2015 as 
part of the Council’s wider Carbon Management Programme.  

 

6 Cabinet, at its meeting on 12th December 2012, approved the business case for 
t
[...]
f late bids being 
used as a spoiling or delaying tactic.  

• Subject to the above, the Council may, in appropriate circumstances, ask both the 
late bidder and other interested parties, to submit their best and final bids in a sealed 
envelope by a set deadline.  

• A decision on whether to accept a late bid for a private sale, informal tender or by 
exchange are to be made either by the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and 
Economic Development or the Director of Regeneration and Economic Development.  

A last minute bid may be rejected for sound commercial reasons. For example, if there is no 
real certainty of it leading speedily to a contract or is suspected as a spoiling bid.  

The Council will at all times bear in mind that the overriding duty, unless a specific decision 
has been made to take advantage of certain exceptions as mentioned in the General 
Disposal Consent in order to further corporate objectives is to obtain best consideration.  

In considering what amounts to 'monetary value' in terms of best consideration to be 
obtained, the creation of jobs or desirable social outcomes, although desirable, cannot be 
quantified by the Council.  
 

 

 

Page 214



 

 

Cabinet 
 
17 July 2013 
 
Residential Car Parking Standards 
 

 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Ian Thompson, Corporate Director Regeneration and Economic 
Development  

Cllr Neil Foster, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Regeneration 

 
Purpose 
 
1 This report sets out the background to residential parking standards used 

by the County Council and proposes a change to the current guidance to 
developers.  The report recommends that the current guidance is 
withdrawn and new guidance is approved and adopted.  The new standard 
will be incorporated into the emerging Durham Plan and adopted as 
Council Policy.  

 
Discussion  
 
2 The County Council published guidelines for maximum parking standards 

in the Accessibility & Parking Guidance document produced in 200
[...]
uthority’s area, including crime and 
disorder issues and signposts to the Safe Durham Partnership Strategic Assessment.  
 
The Director of Public Health County Durham has a role to work with the Police and Crime 
Commissioner to promote safer communities.  
 
Human Rights – There are no direct implications. 
 
Consultation – The government continues to consult with patients and professionals on NHS 
reform and key policy in relation to public health.  
 
Procurement – There are no direct implications. 
 
Disability Discrimination Act – There are no direct implications. 
 
Legal Implications – There are no direct implications. 
 
 
  

Appendix 1 - Implications 

Page 231



Page 232

This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

 

Cabinet 
 
17 July 2013 
 

Restoration of Wharton Park Project  
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Terry Collins, Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services 

Councillor Maria Plews, Cabinet Portfolio for Leisure, Libraries and 
Lifelong Learning  

 
Purpose of the Report 

1 The purpose of the report is to inform Cabinet of the Wharton Park restoration 
project. The report provides an overview of the project, highlighting the on-going 
increased revenue and capital implications of the project and seeks approval to 
proceed with a Stage 2 Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) Parks for People bid.  

Background 

2 Wharton Park occupies 4.3 hectares of high ground approximately 1km to the north 
west of Durham City Centre and 2km from the World Heritage Site. WL Wharton 
gave use of the park to the public in July 1858. As such it is one of the oldest parks 
in the region and was the site of the first Miners’ Gala in 1871. The park became 
known as the “People’s Park” in its early days. The park is situated within the 
Durham City Conservation Area and contains one Grade 2 listed structure "The 
Battery" which affords magnificent views of the world heritage site.  

3 The park is an existing designated urban green space which
[...]
y
 a

d
d
it
io

n
a
l 
a
s
s
e
s
s
m

e
n
ts

 t
h
a
t 

n
e
e
d
 

to
 b

e
 u

n
d
e
rt

a
k
e
n
 i
n
 r

e
la

ti
o
n
 t
o
 t

h
is

 a
s
s
e
s
s
m

e
n
t?

 
N

o
 

L
e
a
d
 o

ff
ic

e
r 

  
H

e
a
d
 o

f 
C

u
lt
u
re

 &
 S

p
o
rt

 S
e
rv

ic
e
s
 -

 s
ig

n
 o

ff
: 

R
e
v
ie

w
e
d
  

  
P

ro
je

c
t 
M

a
n
a
g
e
r,

 C
u
lt
u
re

 &
 S

p
o
rt

 S
e
rv

ic
e
s
 

D
a
te

: 
 

 R
e
v
ie

w
e
d

  
D

a
te

  
 2
4
.0

5
.1

3
 

S
e
rv

ic
e
 e

q
u
a
lit

y
 r

e
p
re

s
e
n
ta

ti
v
e
: 

 C
u
s
to

m
e
r 

R
e
la

ti
o
n

s
 a

n
d
 P

o
lic

y
 a

n
d
 P

e
rf

o
rm

a
n
c
e
  

M
a
n
a
g
e
r 

 

D
a
te

: 
R

e
v
ie

w
e
d
  

D
a
te

: 
 

6
.6

.2
0
1
3
 

 

Page 246


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meetings held on 5 June 2013 and 24 June 2013
	24 June 2013Minutes

	3 2012/13 Final Outturn for General Fund and Housing Revenue Account - Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	4 Medium Term Financial Plan (4), Council Plan and Service Plans 2014/15-2016/17 - Joint Report of Corporate Director, Resources and Assistant Chief Executive [Key Decision: CORP/R/13/02]
	5 Proposed change to the Age Range of St Oswald's Church of England (CE) Aided Infant and Nursery School from 3-7 to 3-11 from 1 September 2014, to establish a Primary School - Report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services [Key Decision: CAS/01/13]
	6 Community Buildings: Progress Report - Report of Assistant Chief Executive [Key Decision: CORP/A/05/11/3]
	7 Updated Street Lighting Policy - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services [Key Decision: NS/21/13]
	FINALStreetLightingAppendix2
	FINALStreetLightingAppendix3

	8 Corporate Asset Management Plan and Property Strategy - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development
	CAMP
	FINALCorporateAssetManagementProperty3

	9 Residential Car Parking Standards - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development
	10 NHS and Public Health Reform - Report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services
	11 Restoration of  Wharton Park Project - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services
	FINALRestorationofWhartonPark2




Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in Main Hall, The Glebe Centre, Murton on Wednesday 17 
July 2013 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor S Henig (Leader of the Council) 

 

Members of Cabinet: 

Councillors J Brown, N Foster, L Hovvels, O Johnson, A  Napier, M Nicholls, M Plews, 
B Stephens and E Tomlinson 
 
Other members: 

Councillors J Clare, M Dixon, J Maitland, P Stradling and A Surtees 

 
 
 

1 Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meetings held on 5 and 24 June 2013 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 
Declarations of interest were made by the following members in relation to item 6 
concerning the review of community buildings:- 
 

• Councillor S Henig as a member of Pelton Fell Community Partnership 

• Councillor A Napier as a member of Murton General Management 
Committee  

• Councillor N Foster as a member of Tudhoe Community Association 

• Councillor J Brown as a member of Delves Lane Community Association, 
and Citizens House Management Committee 

• Councillor M Nicholls as a member of Thornley and Wheatley Hill 
Community Associations 

 
 

3 2012/13 Final Outturn for General Fund and Housing Revenue Account  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
provided details of the Final Outturn for both the General Fund and the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) for 2012/13 including an Annual Treasury Management 
Review. The report further considered both Revenue and Capital (for copy see file 
of Minutes). 
 
 



Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

4 Medium Term Financial Plan (4), Council Plan and Service Plans 2014/15-
2016/17  
Key Decision CORP/R/13/02  
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Resources and 
Assistant Chief Executive which provided an update on the development of the 
2014/15 Budget, the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP(4)) and Council Plan / 
Service Plans (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Cabinet members spoke at length about the further difficult decisions it would be 
required to make over the coming years, in-line with the continued reductions in 
funding from central government. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

5 Proposed change to the Age Range of St Oswald's Church of England (CE) 
Aided Infant and Nursery School from 3-7 to 3-11 from 1 September 2014, to 
establish a Primary School  
Key Decision: CAS/01/13  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Children and 
Adult Services which sought approval to change the age range of St 
Oswald’s CE Aided Infant and Nursery School from age 3-7 to age 3-11 to 
establish a primary school from 1 September 2014 and agree that the 
Admission Limit is changed from 30 pupils to 15 from that date (for copy see 
file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved.  
 
 

6 Community Buildings: Progress Report  
Key Decision: CORP/A/05/11/3  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided an 
update on the implementation of the Community Buildings Strategy and sought 
further delegations required to address emerging issues. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 



7 Updated Street Lighting Policy  
Key Decision: NS/21/13  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services which sought approval for consultation to commence on the revised Street 
Lighting Policy. The Street Lighting Policy which supported the Street Lighting 
Energy Reduction Project generated savings towards the Medium Term Financial 
Plan whilst also reducing carbon emissions (for copy of report see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

8 Corporate Asset Management Plan and Property Strategy  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development which sought approval of the Council’s Corporate Asset 
Management Plan and Property Strategy. A revised report had been circulated to 
members, and had been made available on the website (for copy of revised report 
see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

9 Residential Car Parking Standards  
 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development which provided background to residential car parking 
standards used by the County Council and the proposed change to the current 
guidance to developers. The new standards would furthermore be incorporated into 
the emerging Durham Plan and adopted as Council Policy (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

10 NHS and Public Health Reform  
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services and the Director of Public Health County Durham which provided an 
update on recent developments related to NHS and public health reform (for copy 
see file of Minutes). 
 
 
 



Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved.  
 
 

11 Restoration of  Wharton Park Project  
 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services which provided an update on the Wharton Park restoration project, 
highlighting the on-going increased revenue and capital implications of the project 
and sought approval to proceed with a Stage 2 Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) Parks 
for People bid (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 
 


